## THE TERRITORY FOR THE SEAT OF GOVERNMENT.

No. 12 of 1938.

## AN ORDINANCE

## To amend the Auctioneers Ordinance 1927-1936.

B E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia with the monwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Seat of Government Acceptance Act 1909 and the Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910-1933, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Auctioneers Short title Ordinance 1938.

and citation.

(2.) The Auctioneers Ordinance 1927-1936 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Auctioneers Ordinance 1927-1938.

- 2. This Ordinance shall commence on a date to be fixed by the Commencement Minister by notice published in the Gazette.
  - 3. Section six of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting paragraph (b) of sub-section (3.) and for licences. inserting in its stead the following paragraph:-"(b) is the holder of an auctioneer's licence for the whole or part of the State in which he is resident.": and
- (b) by omitting sub-section (4.).
- 4. Section seven of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Grant or adding at the end thereof the following proviso:licences.

"Provided that a licence shall not be granted upon an application made in pursuance of sub-section (3.) of the last preceding section unless, under the laws of the State in which the applicant is resident, any resident of the Territory holding a licence under this Ordinance may obtain an auctioneer's licence for the whole or part of that State.".

5. Section twelve of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.

6. Section thirteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by cancellation omitting from paragraph (d) the words "a general" and inserting or suspension of licence. in their stead the word "an".

6894.—PRICE 3D.

Return of expired, cancelled, or suspended licence. 7. Section fourteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the word "three" (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the word "seven".

Schedule.

8. The Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from Form AB the words "a general" and inserting in their stead the word "an".

Dated this twenty-first day of March, 1938.

## GOWRIE

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

J. McEWEN

Minister of State for the Interior.